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Failure to follow the installation and maintenance instructions described in this document can result in serious 

personal injury and damage to the firearm and riflescope. 
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Please carefully read these safety instructions and follow these guidelines when using this product. 

1. Never look directly into the sun, bright light sources or laser based light sources through your riflescope or any other optical product. 

This can cause irreparable eye damage. Optics in riflescopes function as a magnifying glass, therefore dramatically increasing the 

intensity of the light source.  

2. Store the riflescope and all accessories included with this product out of reach of children. Some of our products may contain small 

parts which could create a choking hazard for small children, or nylon straps which could create a strangulation hazard. 

3. Be cautious when touching metal parts when the product has been stationary and extensively exposed to the sun or the freezing cold, 

as extremely hot or frozen mental components may cause an injury to exposed skin. 

4. After using this product, always use the protective cover provided to avoid accidental light magnifying, which may create a fire.  

5. Avoid improper shock, such as dropping this product. It is an optical instrument and damage may occur. 
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Information before using this product 

To avoid unnecessary mounting complications, please have this riflescope mounted by an authorized dealer, a certified gunsmith or 

make sure your scope mounting skills are sufficient to eliminating mounting damage. 

Make sure that the firearm is unloaded and safe while the riflescope is being mounted onto the firearm. 

Make sure all mounting screws that attach the riflescope to the rifle are tight before firing the rifle and that the rifle has been properly sighted 

in. Loose mounts will result in bullet impact shifts. 

Please make sure that the riflescope works properly before using it on your firearm. Check all optical features such as parallax 

adjustment, fast focus ocular, turret caps and turret adjustment rings. It is important that the riflescopes parallax and fast focus is adjusted 

properly so you can see a sharp image when looking through the riflescope. 

Before firing the rifle, be sure that the riflescope is mounted with enough distance between the riflescope and your eye. Improper 

mounting may cause injury during recoil. 

 

Parallax Compensation 

Since the reticle image and the target image are on different focal planes, it is difficult for the eye to reproduce both images at different 

distances sharply. Therefore, select riflescopes are equipped with parallax compensation for long distances and higher magnifications. 

Parallax adjustment will join these 2 images, making a single sharp target and reticle image at the same time. Therefore, you will need to 

adjust the sharpness of the reticle first with the ocular diopter ring. Then, you will need to adjust the parallax which will sharpen the target 

image to meet the reticle image. Riflescopes with no parallax compensation are adjusted to 50 meters. 
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Adjustment of the riflescope image, riflescope without parallax compensation 

Select an object and look through the riflescope. Use the highest magnification on the riflescope during this process. Turn the diopter 

adjustment (ocular focus ring) to make the reticle sharp. 

Focusing the riflescope at the highest magnification will always provide a sharp reticle at the lower magnification range. Riflescopes 

with no parallax compensation are adjusted to 50 meters.  

 

 

Adjustment of the riflescope image, riflescope with parallax compensation 

If you have a riflescope with parallax compensation select a distant object over 300 meters and look through the riflescope. Adjust the 

diopter ring (ocular focus) to generate a sharp reticle image. Tip: Best is to choose a blank clear sky or cover the objective with a tissue, then 

focus the reticle with the ocular diopter ring. This way your eye is not confused to attempt to focus on the reticle and the distant object at the 

same time. 

Afterwards, adjust the sharpness of the object using the parallax compensation. This process will assure focal images are aligned and 

accuracy is maximized. For a rough orientation, you can also use the engraving of the different distances on the parallax compensation, but 

these distances on the parallax adjustment ring are only estimates and further fine-tuning focusing of the image is usually needed. 
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Magnification adjustment ring 

You can seamlessly switch between different magnifications by turning the magnification ring, located on the front of the ocular housing. 

The engraved numbers on this ring will define the exact magnification that the riflescope is set on.  

 

Elevation and windage adjustment of your point of impact 

Riflescopes have adjustment dials (turrets) that will assist you in changing the point of impact of your bullet, so it can be adjusted to hit 

directly where your center reticle image is pointing. Elevation turret adjustments (top) and windage turret adjustments (side) allow you to 

make these adjustments while sighting in your rifle. 

The adjustment per click on the elevation and windage turret of all CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPEs is ¼ MOA (angular minute), which 

means 0.7 cm on 100 meters. ¼ MOA means that when sighting in your rifle at 

• 50 meters, 1 click of adjustment = ¼” bullet impact shift. 

• 100 meters, 1 click of adjustment = ¼” of bullet impact shift. (recommended sight in distance) 

• 200 meters, 1 click of adjustment = ½” of bullet impact shift. (a 2x multiplier) 

• 300 meters, 1 click of adjustment = ¾” of bullet impact shift. (a 3x multiplier) 

• Etc., etc. 
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Adjustment ot the riflescope to the bore of the barrel 

Please have your riflescope mounted and adjusted by an authorized dealer or make sure the riflescope is mounted assuring proper 

mounting procedures. Mounting the riflescope properly will assure shooting and sighting results are positive and will minimize the risk of 

injury. It is important to make sure proper eye distance to the scope (eye relief) is maintained during mounting and shooting. For detailed 

instructions on eye relief and proper mounting, see a certified gunsmith. 

Factory tips: 

• This riflescope is equipped with a mechanically middle centered reticle. This insure that the reticle image will always stay in the 

middle of the optical image. 

• It is important to zero in the riflescope if you purchase it new, if it has been repaired or if other changes such as changes to the bullet 

drop have been made. It is also import to zero the rifle if the scope has been removed from the ring/base system then put back in 

place. Removing the scope from the ring or from the rifle will change the zero. 

 

Elevation top adjustment 

The CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPEs are equipped with turrets that will adjust your bullet point of impact by a ¼ MOA (¼”) or 0.7 cm 

at 100 meters with every click. If you want to zero this riflescope, please do the following: 

1. At a shooting range fire a group of 3 shots at the center of a target that is 100 meter away. These 3 shots create a bullet group and 

it is the center of this group that will need to be adjusted to the center of the target. Best is to not make individual turret adjustments 

after every shot, since individual shot placements can vary. Adjusting the group to center adjusts the average to center, so individual 

shots outside the average group do not cause you to over/under adjust the scope. 

2. Estimate where the center of the group is on the target. 

  



 

7 

3. Unscrew the cap of the elevation turret. If the center of the group is 2 cm below the center line of the target, then the group 

needs to be adjusted up (elevation) 2 cm. 1 click will move the group ¼” at 100 meters, so 8 clicks will move the group 2” at 100 

meters. Adjust the turret in the specified direction you want the bullet group to move. 

Repeat 3 shot group procedure to ensure proper group elevation placement on the target.  
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CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPE turrets have a function where you can set the “0” on the turret dial to exactly align with the scope indicator 

mark on the scope body. This is not required for sighting in. However, utilizing this function will assure the shooter that the turret dial 

has not been bumped or moved from the zero established on the rifle range. This way, if you need to make adjustments in the field, you can 

always return to your exact zero that you established on the rifle range. Follow these four steps: 

1. After the riflescope has been sighted in on the rifle range, unscrew both screws on the top of the elevation turret and slightly lift the 

turret upwards, removing it from the internal gearing. 

2. Rotate the turret off the gears to align the 0 on the riflescope to the scope body adjustment indicator mark. 

3. Press the turret down to engage the internal gearing system. 

4. Replace to two small set screws.  
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Windage side adjustment 

The CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPEs are equipped with turrets that will adjust your bullet point of impact by a ¼ MOA (¼”) or 0.7 cm at 

100 meters with every click. If you want to zero this riflescope, please do the following: 

1. At a shooting range fire a group of 3 shots at the center of a target that is 100 meters away. These 3 shots create a bullet “group” 

and it is the center of this group that will need to be adjusted to the center of the target. Best is to not make individual turret adjustment 

after every shot, since individual shot placements can vary. Adjusting the “group” to center adjusts the average to center, so individual 

shots outside the average group do not cause you to over/under adjust the scope. 

2. Estimate where the center of the “group” is on the target. 

3. Unscrew the cap of the windage (side) turret. If the center of the group is 2 cm to the right of the center line of the target, then the 

group needs to be adjusted left (windage) 2 cm. 1 click will move the group ¼” at 100 meters, so 8 clicks will move the group 2” at 

100 meters. Adjust the turret in the specified direction you want the bullet group to move. 

4. Repeat 3 shot group procedure to ensure proper group windage placement on the target.  
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Windage side adjustment 

CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPE turrets have a function where you can set the “0” on the turret dial to exactly align with the scope indicator 

mark on the scope body. This is not required for sighting in. However, utilizing this function will assure the shooter that the turret dial has not 

been bumped or moved from the zero established on the rifle range. This way, if you need to make adjustments in the field, you can always 

return to your exact zero that you established on the rifle range. Follow these four steps: 

1. After the riflescope, has been sighted in on the rifle range, unscrew both screws on the side of the windage turret and slightly lift the 

turret left or right, removing it from the internal gearing. 

2. Rotate the turret off the gears to align the 0 on the riflescope to the scope body adjustment indicator mark. 

3. Press the turret down to engage the internal gearing system. 

4. Replace to two small set screws.  
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Illumination 

Select CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPEs come with an reticle illumination system. The reticle illumination is a fiber optic feature of your 

riflescope. The illumination dot helps you aim at game, helps you see the reticle in extremely low light situations, and assists in exact shot 

placement on targets that are very dark (e.g. black bear). 

The illumination can be adjusted simply, and set to whatever brightness the shooter prefers, daylight or dusk. To adjust the illumination 

intensity, simply rotate the illumination regulator. 

The illumination system has an electronic power management built in. This system will automatically turn off the illumination dot after 

3 hours of no regulator adjustments. This “auto off” function will dramatically save battery life. In addition, the electronic system has a capacity 

indicator. When the battery reaches 15 % remaining battery capacity left, the illumination point will blink 3 times when switching on the 

illumination dot. This is an indicator that your battery is running low and needs replacement. After the 3-blink indicator, the illumination dot 

functions normally.  
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MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS 

Change of batteries 

Unscrew the battery cap. Replace the battery with a new battery. Make sure you can see the + pole of the battery after putting it in the 

battery slot. Screw the battery cap on the illumination button. 

The batteries for the illumination are standard CR2032 batteries. Please dispose of the used batteries in an environmentally appropriate 

way.  
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Care, cleaning and maintenance 

You can clean the optics of your product with the optical micro-fiber cleaning cloth provided with your product, or by using other lens 

cleaning equipment solely intended for optical cleaning purposes. 

Be sure to keep the optical surfaces clean and immediately remove any dirt or oil debris caused by grease (finger prints), oil or water 

spots to guarantee consistent optical quality. 

To clean the exterior lenses of your product, be sure to first remove any granular dirt or debris that may cause scratching during the 

cleaning process. Be aware that rough granular dirt particles must be removed with either an air bellows or a clean hair brush. Otherwise, 

this may lead to damage of the optical coating or scratches on your lens. 

Once large debris is removed, slightly breath onto the optical surfaces to create a damp fog, then use the dry optical cleaning micro-fiber 

cloth provided to clean the lens surfaces. 

All other outside mechanical parts can be cleaned with a normal soft, clean and slightly damp cloth. 

This micro-fiber cloth must remain free of any physical granular debris. 

 

Care, cleaning and maintenance 

After using the riflescope, it is recommended to store it dry, in a well-ventilated room, at normal to low humidity levels, in normal room 

temperatures. 
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El incumplimiento de las instrucciones de instalación y mantenimiento descritas en este documento puede 

provocar lesiones personales graves y daños al arma y al visor. 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 

 

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones de seguridad y considérelas cuando utilice este producto. 

1. Nunca mire directamente al sol, fuente de luz brillante o un origen láser con un visor u otro producto óptico. Podrían producirse daños 

irreparables en los ojos. La óptica de los visores funciona como una lupa, por lo que aumenta significativamente la intensidad de la 

luz.  

2. Mantenga la mira telescópica y todos los accesorios incluidos en este producto fuera del alcance de los niños. Algunos de nuestros 

artículos pueden contener piezas pequeñas que podrían representar peligro de asfixia para los niños pequeños, y correas de nylon 

que podrían provocar un riesgo de estrangulamiento. 

3. Cuando toque partes metálicas expuestas a la luz solar o heladas durante períodos prolongados, tenga cuidado de no quemar o 

congelar la piel. 

4. Después de su utilización, guarde siempre este producto en la funda protectora que se incluye, para evitar que el haz de luz se 

enfoque accidentalmente y provoque un incendio.  

5. Evite golpes, por ejemplo, a consecuencia de una caída del producto. Se trata de un dispositivo óptico que se podría dañar. 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 

 

Información previa antes de usar el producto 

Para evitar complicaciones innecesarias durante el montaje, encargue la instalación de la mira telescópica a un distribuidor autorizado 

o un armero cualificado, o asegúrese de que Ud. está realmente en condiciones de realizar el montaje para evitar daños al producto durante 

la instalación. 

Antes de montar la mira telescópica en el arma, asegúrese de que se encuentre descargada y sea segura. 

Antes de disparar el arma, asegúrese de que todos los tornillos que sujetan el visor al rifle estén ajustados y que el arma esté puesta 

a tiro correctamente. Las uniones flojas harían que el conjunto se desplazara debido al impacto del disparo. 

Antes de usar el visor en un arma, asegúrese de que funcione correctamente. Compruebe todos los componentes ópticos, como el 

ajuste de paralaje, el ocular de enfoque de visión, los correctores y las tapas. El paralaje y el enfoque de visión de la mira telescópica deben 

ajustarse correctamente, para alcanzar una imagen nítida cuando se mira. 

Antes de disparar el arma, asegúrese de que el visor esté montado a una distancia adecuada del ojo. En el caso de un montaje 

incorrecto podrían producirse lesiones por el golpe de retroceso. 

 

Compensación de paralaje 

Dado que el retículo y la imagen del objetivo se encuentran en planos focales diferentes, es difícil para el ojo reproducir ambas 

imágenes con nitidez a diferentes distancias. Por lo tanto, los visores seleccionados están equipados con compensación de paralaje de 

larga distancia y niveles de aumento más altos. Ajustando paralaje se combinan ambas imágenes, de modo que se crea una sola imagen 

del objetivo y del retículo al mismo tiempo. Por lo tanto, primero enfoque el retículo con el anillo de enfoque del ocular. Posteriormente, 

ajuste paralaje para enfocar la imagen de objetivo al mismo nivel que el retículo. Los visores sin compensación de paralaje se ajustan a una 

distancia de 50 metros. 
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Ajuste de la imagen del visor sin la compensación de paralaje 

Elija un objeto y mírelo con el visor, utilizando el zoom más alto de la mira telescópica. Girando el anillo de ajuste de la visión (anillo 

de enfoque del ocular) enfoque la imagen del retículo. 

Al apuntar el visor con el zoom más alto, siempre asegura una imagen nítida del retículo incluso con un zoom más bajo. Los visores 

sin compensación de paralaje se ajustan a una distancia de 50 metros.  

 

 

Ajuste de la imagen del visor con la compensación de paralaje 

Si tiene un visor con compensación de paralaje, seleccione un objeto a más de 300 metros de distancia y mírelo con él. Girando el 

anillo de la visión (enfoque del ocular) ajuste la imagen nítida de la retícula. Recomendación: Enfoque la retícula usando el anillo de enfoque 

del ocular, preferiblemente contra un cielo despejado o con una lente cubierta con una servilleta. De esta manera, la vista no se confunde 

con el intento de enfocar simultáneamente la retícula y un objeto distante. 

Sucesivamente ajuste la nitidez del objeto mediante la compensación de paralaje. Este procedimiento asegurará la fusión focal de las 

imágenes y la máxima precisión. También puede utilizar los valores de distancias grabados en la compensación de paralaje para una 

orientación aproximada, pero estas distancias en el anillo de ajuste de paralaje son solo aproximadas, por lo que generalmente es necesario 

enfocar la imagen con precisión. 
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Anillo de ajuste de zoom 

El aumento se puede cambiar de forma gradual girando el anillo de ajuste de aumento ubicado en la parte frontal de la zona del ocular. 

Los números grabados en este círculo definen el aumento exacto, ajustado en el visor.  

 

Corrección lateral y en altura del punto de impacto 

Los visores están equipados con correctores (diales de ajuste) que le permiten cambiar el punto de impacto del proyectil, por lo que 

debe establecer el punto de impacto exactamente en el centro de la retícula. Puede realizar este ajuste mientras pone el rifle a tiro utilizando 

el dial de corrección de altura (superior) y el de corrección lateral (en un lado). 

Un clic en los diales de corrección de altura y lateral de todos los visores ópticos CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPE es de ¼ MOA (minutos 

angulares), lo que corresponde a 0,7 cm a 100 metros. ¼ MOA significa durante la puesta al tiro del arma a una distancia de 

• 50 metros, 1 clic = desplazamiento del punto de impacto del proyectil en ⅛”. 

• 100 metros, 1 clic = desplazamiento del punto de impacto del proyectil en o ¼”. (Distancia recomendada para la puesta al tiro) 

• 200 metros, 1 clic = desplazamiento del punto de impacto del proyectil en ½”. (Aumento 2x) 

• 300 metros, 1 clic = desplazamiento del punto de impacto del proyectil en o ¾”. (Aumento 3x) 

• Etc., etc. 
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Ajuste del visor según el ánima del cañón 

Encargue el montaje y ajuste de la mira telescópica a un distribuidor autorizado o asegure su instalación de acuerdo con los 

procedimientos de montaje correctos. El montaje correcto de la mira telescópica garantizará resultados adecuados al encarar y disparar y 

minimizará el riesgo de lesiones. Durante el encare y el disparo, es necesario mantener el ojo a una distancia segura respecto al visor 

(distancia segura del ojo). Para obtener información detallada sobre la distancia segura de los ojos y sobre el montaje correcto del visor, 

póngase en contacto con un armero autorizado. 

Recomendaciones de fábrica: 

• Este visor está equipado con una retícula centrada mecánicamente. De esta forma se asegura una posición fija de la retícula en el 

medio de la imagen óptica en todas las circunstancias. 

• En el caso de comprar un nuevo visor, reparar uno existente o en el caso de otros cambios, como, por ejemplo, una modificación 

de la inclinación de la trayectoria de bala, es importante realizar el ajuste del enfoque del visor. También es necesario realizar una 

puesta a tiro del rifle si el visor se ha desmontado del sistema de anillo / base y se ha vuelto a montar posteriormente. Al separar la 

mira telescópica del anillo o del rifle, cambiará el ajuste del tiro. 

 

Corrección de altura superior 

Los visores CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPE están equipados con correctores, que se pueden usar para ajustar el punto de impacto del 

proyectil en ¼ MOA (¼”), o sea, 0,7 cm a 100 metros con un clic. Siga estos pasos para ajustar el visor: 

1. En el campo de tiro, dispare un grupo de 3 tiros al centro del blanco a una distancia de 100 metros. Estos 3 disparos formarán un 

grupo de impactos y su centro será la referencia para ajustar la retícula. No se recomienda realizar pasos de corrección individuales 

después de cada disparo, ya que la ubicación de los diferentes disparos puede variar. Realizando la corrección según el centro de 

la agrupación de impactos, se conseguirá el promedio de los impactos en el centro del blanco, por lo que el visor no se ajustará 

demasiado o insuficientemente por la dispersión de los impactos respecto al blanco. 

2. Determine el centro del grupo de impactos en el blanco. 
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3. Desatornille la tapa del corrector de corrección lateral. Si el centro del grupo está 2 cm por debajo del eje central del blanco, es 

necesario desplazar el grupo (mediante la corrección de altura) en 2 cm hacia arriba. El grupo se desplaza con 1 clic en ¼” a  una 

distancia de 100 metros, entonces 8 clics desplazan el grupo en 2” a una distancia de 100 metros. Gire el corrector en la dirección 

a la que desea desplazar el grupo de impactos. 

Dispare un grupo de 3 tiros y compruebe su ubicación en el blanco.  
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Los correctores del visor CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPE están equipados con una función que permite ajustar “0“ en la escala del 

corrector exactamente de acuerdo con la marca en el cuerpo del visor. Sin embargo, esto no es necesario para la puesta a tiro. No obstante, 

esta función asegura al tirador que el corrector no se ha saltado o desviado del punto cero ajustado en el polígono. Si necesita hacer una 

corrección en el campo, siempre puede de esta forma volver al ajuste exacto del punto cero, determinado en el campo de tiro. Siga los 

siguientes cuatro pasos: 

1. Después de la puesta a tiro del visor en el polígono afloje ambos tornillos en la parte superior del corrector de altura y álcelo 

suavemente hasta que salga del engranaje interior. 

2. Gire el corrector fuera del engranaje de tal manera que el 0 en el visor corresponda a la marca del ajuste en el cuerpo del mismo. 

3. Presionando introduzca el corrector en el engranaje interior. 

4. Ajuste ambos tornillos prisioneros.   
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Corrección lateral 

Los visores CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPE están equipados con correctores, que se pueden usar para ajustar el punto de impacto del 

proyectil en ¼ MOA (¼”), o sea, 0,7 cm a 100 metros con un clic. Siga estos pasos para ajustar el visor: 

1. En el campo de tiro, dispare un grupo de 3 tiros al centro del blanco a una distancia de 100 metros. Estos 3 disparos formarán un 

grupo de impactos y su centro será la referencia para ajustar la retícula. No se recomienda realizar pasos de corrección individuales 

después de cada disparo, ya que la ubicación de los diferentes disparos puede variar. Realizando la corrección según el centro de 

la agrupación de impactos, se conseguirá el promedio de los impactos en el centro del blanco, por lo que el visor no se ajustará 

demasiado o insuficientemente por la dispersión de los impactos respecto al blanco. 

2. Determine el centro del grupo de impactos en el blanco. 

3. Desatornille la tapa del corrector de corrección lateral (ubicado en un lado). Si el centro del grupo está 2 cm hacia la derecha del 

eje central del blanco, es necesario desplazar el grupo (mediante la corrección lateral) en 2 cm hacia la izquierda. El grupo se 

desplaza con 1 clic en ¼” a una distancia de 100 metros, entonces 8 clics desplazan el grupo en 2” a una distancia de 100 metros. 

Gire el corrector en la dirección a la que desea desplazar el grupo de impactos. 

4. Dispare un grupo de 3 tiros y compruebe su ubicación en el blanco.  

 

  



 

23 

Los correctores del visor CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPE están equipados con una función que permite ajustar “0“ en la escala del 

corrector exactamente de acuerdo con la marca en el cuerpo del visor. Sin embargo, esto no es necesario para la puesta a tiro. No obstante, 

esta función asegura al tirador que el corrector no se ha saltado o desviado del punto cero ajustado en el polígono. Si necesita hacer una 

corrección en el campo, siempre puede de esta forma volver al ajuste exacto del punto cero, determinado en el campo de tiro. Siga los 

siguientes cuatro pasos: 

1. Después de la puesta a tiro del visor en el polígono afloje ambos tornillos en la parte lateral del corrector de altura y álcelo 

suavemente hasta que salga del engranaje interior. 

2. Gire el corrector fuera del engranaje de tal manera que el 0 en el visor corresponda a la marca del ajuste en el cuerpo del mismo. 

3. Presionando introduzca el corrector en el engranaje interior. 

4. Ajuste ambos tornillos prisioneros.   
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Iluminación 

Los visores de puntería CZ RIMFIRE RIFLE SCOPE seleccionados vienen con el sistema de iluminación de la retícula. La iluminación 

de la retícula es el elemento conductor de luz de su visor. El punto de iluminación le ayudará a apuntar al animal, gracias a él podrá ver la 

retícula en condiciones de visibilidad extremadamente baja, facilitando la colocación de disparo en blancos muy oscuros (ej. un oso negro). 

La iluminación se puede ajustar fácilmente y establecer el brillo deseado a la luz del día y al atardecer. Ajuste la intensidad de la 

iluminación girando el regulador de luz. 

El sistema de iluminación está equipado con un control electrónico de alimentación. Este sistema apaga el punto de iluminación 

después de 3 horas sin ajustar la posición del regulador de luz. Esta función de ”apagado automático” prolongará significativamente la vida 

útil de la batería. Además, el sistema electrónico está equipado con un indicador de capacidad. Cuando el nivel de carga de la batería 

desciende al 15%, el punto de iluminación parpadea tres veces antes de apagarse. Es una señal de que la batería está baja y debe 

reemplazarse. Después de la señal de triple destello, el punto de iluminación continúa funcionando normalmente.  
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO 

 

Cambio de baterías 

Desatornille la cubierta de la batería. Reemplácela por una nueva. Después de insertar la batería en la caja, el polo + debe estar visible 

en su parte superior. Vuelva a atornillar la cubierta de la batería en la columna de la iluminación. 

Las baterías de iluminación son las CR2032 estándar. Liquide las baterías utilizadas considerando la protección del medio ambiente.  
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Cuidado, limpieza y mantenimiento 

El equipo óptico de su dispositivo se puede limpiar con un paño de microfibras adecuado para este fin u otros productos de limpieza 

destinados exclusivamente para equipos ópticos. 

Mantenga las superficies ópticas limpias en todo momento y elimine inmediatamente cualquier suciedad o grasa (huellas dactilares), 

aceite o agua para garantizar una calidad óptica constante. 

Al limpiar la lente exterior de su dispositivo, primero elimine cualquier suciedad suelta que pueda causar rayones durante la limpieza 

con un paño. La suciedad gruesa debe eliminarse con aire comprimido o extraer con un cepillo limpio. De lo contrario, la capa protectora 

podría dañarse o las lentes podrían rayarse. 

Después de eliminar la suciedad más gruesa, empañe las superficies ópticas con un ligero soplo y limpie las superficies de las lentes 

con el paño de microfibra especial que se incluye. 

Todas las demás piezas mecánicas se pueden limpiar con un paño corriente suave, limpio y ligeramente húmedo. 

Evite la adhesión de suciedad al paño de microfibra. 

 

Almacenaje correcto 

Después de su utilización, se recomienda guardar el visor en una habitación seca y bien ventilada con humedad regular a baja y 

temperatura de ambiente normal. 

 


